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April 1, 2026 

Important Update 
 

Please find below a listing of the codes that will be added to the Highmark Health Options 

(Medicaid) and Highmark Health Options Dual (HMO SNP) plans, effective June 1, 2026. 

 

 

Codes added to BOTH Medicaid and Medicare (DSNP), effective 6/1/26: 

Code Description / Category 

53850 Transurethral destruction of prostate tissue; by microwave thermotherapy 

53852 Transurethral destruction of prostate tissue; by radiofrequency thermotherapy 

53854 
Transurethral destruction of prostate tissue; by radiofrequency generated water vapor 

thermotherapy 

55866 
Laparoscopy, surgical prostatectomy, retropubic radical, including nerve sparing, includes robotic 

assistance, when performed  

55873 Cryosurgical ablation of the prostate (includes ultrasonic guidance and monitoring) 

71271 Computed tomography, thorax, low dose for lung cancer screening, without contrast material(s) 

– Authorization managed by HealthHelp 

91112 
Gastrointestinal transit and pressure measurement, stomach through colon, wireless capsule, 

with interpretation and report (Smart Pill™). 

C8909 MRA chest w/contrast (excluding myocardium) – Effective 6/1/26, authorization will be managed 

by HealthHelp 

C8910 

MRA chest w/o contrast (excluding myocardium) – Effective 6/1/26, authorization will be 

managed by HealthHelp 

C8911 

MRA chest w/ and w/o contrast (excluding myocardium) – Effective 6/1/26, authorization will be 

managed by HealthHelp 

 

 

Codes added to Medicaid only, effective 6/1/26: 

Code Description / Category 

G0277 Hyperbaric oxygen under pressure, full body chamber, per 30 minute interval 
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Codes added to Medicare and D-SNP only, effective 6/1/26: 

Code Description / Category 

19305 Mastectomy, radical, including pectoral muscles, axillary lymph nodes 

19306 
Mastectomy, radical, including pectoral muscles, axillary and internal mammary lymph nodes 

(Urban type operation) 

19307 
Mastectomy, modified radical, including axillary lymph nodes, with or without pectoralis 

minor muscle, but excluding pectoralis major muscle 

19357 Tissue expander placement in breast reconstruction, including subsequent expansion(s) 

20982 

Ablation therapy for reduction or eradication of 1 or more bone tumors (eg, metastasis) 

including adjacent soft tissue when involved by tumor extension, percutaneous, including 

imaging guidance when performed; radiofrequency 

20983 

Ablation therapy for reduction or eradication of 1 or more bone tumors (eg, metastasis) 

including adjacent soft tissue when involved by tumor extension, percutaneous, including 

imaging guidance when performed; cryoablation 

21125 Augmentation, mandibular body or angle; prosthetic material 

21127 
Augmentation, mandibular body or angle; with bone graft, onlay or interpositional (includes 

obtaining autograft) 

21139 Reduction forehead; contouring and setback of anterior frontal sinus wall 

21195 Reconstruction of mandibular rami and/or body, sagittal split; without internal rigid fixation 

21196 Reconstruction of mandibular rami and/or body, sagittal split; with internal rigid fixation 

21208 Osteoplasty, facial bones; augmentation (autograft, allograft, or prosthetic implant) 

21210 Graft, bone; nasal, maxillary or malar areas (includes obtaining graft). 

21742 
Reconstructive repair of pectus excavatum or carinatum; minimally invasive approach (Nuss 

procedure), without thoracoscopy 

22214 Osteotomy of spine, posterior or posterolateral approach, 1 vertebral segment; lumbar 

22510 
Percutaneous vertebroplasty (bone biopsy included when performed), 1 vertebral body, 

unilateral or bilateral injection, inclusive of all imaging guidance; cervicothoracic 

22511 
Percutaneous vertebroplasty (bone biopsy included when performed), 1 vertebral body, 

unilateral or bilateral injection, inclusive of all imaging guidance; lumbosacral 

22513 

Percutaneous vertebral augmentation, including cavity creation (fracture reduction and bone 

biopsy included when performed) using mechanical device (e.g., kyphoplasty), 1 vertebral 

body, unilateral or bilateral cannulation, inclusive of all imaging guidance; thoracic 

22515 
Percutaneous vertebral augmentation, including cavity creation (fracture reduction and bone 

biopsy included when performed) 

22836 
Anterior thoracic vertebral body tethering, including thoracoscopy, when performed; up to 7 

vertebral segments 

22837 
Anterior thoracic vertebral body tethering, including thoracoscopy, when performed; 8 or 

more vertebral segments 

22855 Removal of anterior instrumentation 
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Code Description / Category 

22857 
Total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, including discectomy to prepare 

interspace (other than for decompression), single interspace, lumbar 

22862 
Revision including replacement of total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, 

single interspace; lumbar 

27278 
Arthrodesis, sacroiliac joint, percutaneous, with image guidance, includes placement of intra-

articular implant(s)  

31587 Laryngoplasty, cricoid split; without graft 

32994 

Ablation therapy for reduction or eradication of 1 or more pulmonary tumor(s) including 

pleura or chest wall when involved by tumor extension, percutaneous, including imaging 

guidance when performed, unilateral; cryoablation 

32998 

Ablation therapy for reduction or eradication of 1 or more pulmonary tumor(s) including 

pleura or chest wall when involved by tumor extension, percutaneous, including imaging 

guidance when performed, unilateral; radiofrequency 

33221 
Insertion of pacemaker pulse generator only; with existing multiple leads – Authorization 

managed by HealthHelp 

33224 

Insertion of pacing electrode, cardiac venous system, for left ventricular pacing, with 

attachment to previously placed pacemaker or pacing cardioverter-defibrillator pulse 

generator (including revision of pocket, removal, insertion, and/or replacement of existing 

generator) – Authorization managed by HealthHelp 

33227 
Removal of permanent pacemaker pulse generator with replacement of pacemaker pulse 

generator; single lead system – Authorization managed by HealthHelp 

33228 
Removal of permanent pacemaker pulse generator with replacement of pacemaker pulse 

generator; dual lead system – Authorization managed by HealthHelp 

33229 
Removal of permanent pacemaker pulse generator with replacement of pacemaker pulse 

generator; multiple lead system – Authorization managed by HealthHelp 

33230 
Insertion of pacing cardioverter-defibrillator pulse generator only; with existing dual leads – 

Authorization managed by HealthHelp 

33231 
Insertion of pacing cardioverter-defibrillator pulse generator only; with existing multiple leads 

– Authorization managed by HealthHelp 

36465 

Injection of non-compounded foam sclerosant with ultrasound compression maneuvers to 

guide dispersion of the injectate, inclusive of all imaging guidance and monitoring; single 

incompetent extremity truncal vein (eg, great saphenous vein, accessory saphenous vein) 

36466 

Injection of non-compounded foam sclerosant with ultrasound compression maneuvers to 

guide dispersion of the injectate, inclusive of all imaging guidance and monitoring; multiple 

incompetent truncal veins (eg, great saphenous vein, accessory saphenous vein), same leg 

36473 
Endovenous ablation therapy of incompetent vein, extremity, inclusive of all imaging guidance 

and monitoring, percutaneous, mechanochemical; first vein treated 

37236 

Transcatheter placement of an intravascular stent(s) (except lower extremity artery(s) for 

occlusive disease, cervical carotid, extracranial vertebral or intrathoracic carotid, intracranial, 

or coronary), open or percutaneous, including radiological supervision and interpretation and 

including all angioplasty within the same vessel, when performed; initial artery 
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Code Description / Category 

37243 

Vascular embolization or occlusion, inclusive of all radiological supervision and interpretation, 

intraprocedural roadmapping and imaging guidance necessary to complete the intervention; 

for tumors, organ ischemia, or infarction 

37244 

Vascular embolization or occlusion, inclusive of all radiological supervision and interpretation, 

intraprocedural roadmapping and imaging guidance necessary to complete the intervention; 

for arterial or venous hemorrhage or lymphatic extravasation 

37246 

Transluminal balloon angioplasty (except lower extremity artery(ies) for occlusive disease, 

intracranial, coronary, pulmonary, or dialysis circuit), open or percutaneous, including all 

imaging and radiological supervision and interpretation necessary to perform the angioplasty 

within the same artery; initial artery 

43634 Gastrectomy, partial, distal; with formation of intestinal pouch 

43644 
Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; with gastric bypass and Roux-en-Y 

gastroenterostomy (roux limb 150 cm or less) 

43645 
Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; with gastric bypass and small intestine 

reconstruction to limit absorption 

43771 
Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; revision of adjustable gastric restrictive 

device component only 

43773 
Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; removal and replacement of adjustable 

gastric restrictive device component only 

43843 
Gastric restrictive procedure, without gastric bypass, for morbid obesity; other than vertical-

banded gastroplasty 

43846 
Gastric restrictive procedure, with gastric bypass for morbid obesity; with short limb (150 cm 

or less) Roux-en-Y gastroenterostomy 

43847 
Gastric restrictive procedure, with gastric bypass for morbid obesity; with small intestine 

reconstruction to limit absorption 

43848 
Revision, open, of gastric restrictive procedure for morbid obesity, other than adjustable 

gastric restrictive device (separate procedure) 

47370 Laparoscopy, surgical, ablation of 1 or more liver tumor(s); radiofrequency 

47371 Laparoscopy, surgical, ablation of 1 or more liver tumor(s); cryosurgical 

47382 Ablation, 1 or more liver tumor(s), percutaneous, radiofrequency 

47383 Ablation, 1 or more liver tumor(s), percutaneous, cryoablation 

50542 
Laparoscopy, surgical; ablation of renal mass lesion(s), including intraoperative ultrasound 

guidance and monitoring, when performed 

50592 Ablation, 1 or more renal tumor(s), percutaneous, unilateral, radiofrequency 

50593 Ablation, renal tumor(s), unilateral, percutaneous, cryotherapy 

52441 
Cystourethroscopy, with insertion of permanent adjustable transprostatic implant; single 

implant 

53431 
Urethroplasty with tubularization of posterior urethra and/or lower bladder for incontinence 

(e.g., Tenago, Leadbetter procedure) 

56805 Clitoroplasty for intersex state 

57107 
Vaginectomy, partial removal of vaginal wall; with removal of paravaginal tissue (radical 

vaginectomy). 



Highmark BCBSD Health Options Inc. d/b/a Highmark Health Options is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross 

Blue Shield Association. Highmark BCBSD Inc. d/b/a Highmark Blue Cross Blue Shield is an independent licensee of 

the Blue Cross Blue Shield Association. Highmark Health Options Duals is offered by Highmark Blue Cross Blue 

Shield. Highmark Health Options Duals offers HMO plans with a Medicare Contract. Enrollment in these plans 

depends on contract renewal. 

Code Description / Category 

57335 Vaginoplasty for intersex state 

58285 Vaginal hysterectomy, radical (Schauta type operation) 

58292 
Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; with removal of tube(s) and/or ovary(s), 

with repair of enterocele 

58294 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; with repair of enterocele 

58356 
Endometrial cryoablation with ultrasonic guidance, including endometrial curettage, when 

performed 

58565 
Hysteroscopy, surgical; with bilateral fallopian tube cannulation to induce occlusion by 

placement of permanent implants 

58573 
Laparoscopy, surgical, with total hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; with removal of 

tube(s) and/or ovary(s) 

61863 

Twist drill, burr hole, craniotomy, or craniectomy with stereotactic implantation of 

neurostimulator electrode array in subcortical site (eg, thalamus, globus pallidus, subthalamic 

nucleus, periventricular, periaqueductal gray), without use of intraoperative microelectrode 

recording; first array 

61867 

Twist drill, burr hole, craniotomy, or craniectomy with stereotactic implantation of 

neurostimulator electrode array in subcortical site (eg, thalamus, globus pallidus, subthalamic 

nucleus, periventricular, periaqueductal gray), with use of intraoperative microelectrode 

recording; first array 

61889 

Insertion of skull-mounted cranial neurostimulator pulse generator or receiver, including 

craniectomy or craniotomy, when performed, with direct or inductive coupling, with 

connection to depth and/or cortical strip electrode array(s) 

63085 
Vertebral corpectomy (vertebral body resection), partial or complete, transthoracic approach 

with decompression of spinal cord and/or nerve root(s); thoracic, single segment 

63650 Percutaneous implantation of neurostimulator electrode array, epidural 

69930 Cochlear device implantation, with or without mastoidectomy 

81162 

BRCA1 (BRCA1, DNA repair associated), BRCA2 (BRCA2, DNA repair associated) (eg, hereditary 

breast and ovarian cancer) gene analysis; full sequence analysis and full duplication/deletion 

analysis (ie, detection of large gene rearrangements) 

81229 

Cytogenomic (genome-wide) analysis for constitutional chromosomal abnormalities; 

interrogation of genomic regions for copy number and single nucleotide polymorphism (SNP) 

variants, comparative genomic hybridization (CGH) microarray analysis 

81277 
Cytogenomic neoplasia (genome-wide) microarray analysis, interrogation of genomic regions 

for copy number and loss-of-heterozygosity variants for chromosomal abnormalities 

81408 

Molecular pathology procedure, Level 9 (eg, analysis of >50 exons in a single gene by DNA 
sequence analysis) ABCA4 (ATP-binding cassette, sub-family A [ABC1], member 4) (eg, 
Stargardt disease, age-related macular degeneration), full gene sequence ATM (ataxia 
telangiectasia mutated) (eg, ataxia telangiectasia), full gene sequence CDH23 (cadherin-
related 23) (eg, Usher syndrome, type 1), full gene sequence CEP290 (centrosomal protein 
290kDa) (eg, Joubert syndrome), full gene sequence COL1A1 (collagen, type I, alpha 1) (eg, 
osteogenesis imperfecta, type I), full gene sequence COL1A2 (collagen, ty 

81415 Exome (eg, unexplained constitutional or heritable disorder or syndrome); sequence analysis 
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Code Description / Category 

81419 
Epilepsy genomic sequence analysis panel, must include analyses for ALDH7A1, CACNA1A, 
CDKL5, CHD2, GABRG2, GRIN2A, KCNQ2, MECP2, PCDH19, POLG, PRRT2, SCN1A, SCN1B, 
SCN2A, SCN8A, SLC2A1, SLC9A6, STXBP1, SYNGAP1, TCF4, TPP1, TSC1, TSC2 and ZEB2 

81425 Genome (eg, unexplained constitutional or heritable disorder or syndrome); sequence analysis 

81427 
Genome (eg, unexplained constitutional or heritable disorder or syndrome); re-evaluation of 
previously obtained genome sequence (eg, updated knowledge or unrelated 
condition/syndrome) 

81432 

Hereditary breast cancer-related disorders (eg, hereditary breast cancer, hereditary ovarian 
cancer, hereditary endometrial cancer); genomic sequence analysis panel, must include 
sequencing of at least 10 genes, always including BRCA1, BRCA2, CDH1, MLH1, MSH2, MSH6, 
PALB2, PTEN, STK11 and TP53 

81435 

Hereditary colon cancer disorders (eg, Lynch syndrome, PTEN hamartoma syndrome, Cowden 
syndrome, familial adenomatosis polyposis); genomic sequence analysis panel, must include 
sequencing of at least 10 genes, including APC, BMPR1A, CDH1, MLH1, MSH2, MSH6, MUTYH, 
PTEN, SMAD4 and STK11 

81437 

Hereditary neuroendocrine tumor disorders (eg, medullary thyroid carcinoma, parathyroid 
carcinoma, malignant pheochromocytoma or paraganglioma); genomic sequence analysis 
panel, must include sequencing of at least 6 genes, including MAX, SDHB, SDHC, SDHD, 
TMEM127 and VHL 

81443 

Genetic testing for severe inherited conditions (eg, cystic fibrosis, Ashkenazi Jewish-associated 

disorders [eg, Bloom syndrome, Canavan disease, Fanconi anemia type C, mucolipidosis type 

VI, Gaucher disease, Tay-Sachs disease], beta hemoglobinopathies, phenylketonuria, 

galactosemia), genomic sequence analysis panel, must include sequencing of at least 15 genes 

(eg, ACADM, ARSA, ASPA, ATP7B, BCKDHA, BCKDHB, BLM, CFTR, DHCR7, FANCC, G6PC, GAA, 

GALT, GBA, GBE1, HBB, HEXA, IKBKAP, MCOLN1, PAH) 

81518 

Oncology (breast), mRNA, gene expression profiling by real-time RT-PCR of 11 genes (7 

content and 4 housekeeping), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithms 

reported as percentage risk for metastatic recurrence and likelihood of benefit from extended 

endocrine therapy 

81519 
Oncology (breast), mRNA, gene expression profiling by real-time RT-PCR of 21 genes, utilizing 

formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm reported as recurrence score 

81520 

Oncology (breast), mRNA gene expression profiling by hybrid capture of 58 genes (50 content 

and 8 housekeeping), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm reported as 

a recurrence risk score 

81521 

Oncology (breast), mRNA, microarray gene expression profiling of 70 content genes and 465 

housekeeping genes, utilizing fresh frozen or formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, 

algorithm reported as index related to risk of distant metastasis 

81522 

Oncology (breast), mRNA, gene expression profiling by RT-PCR of 12 genes (8 content and 4 

housekeeping), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm reported as 

recurrence risk score 

81523 

Oncology (breast), mRNA, next-generation sequencing gene expression profiling of 70 content 

genes and 31 housekeeping genes, utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, 

algorithm reported as index related to risk to distant metastasis 
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Code Description / Category 

81525 

Oncology (colon), mRNA, gene expression profiling by real-time RT-PCR of 12 genes (7 content 

and 5 housekeeping), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm reported as 

a recurrence score 

81529 

Oncology (cutaneous melanoma), mRNA, gene expression profiling by real-time RT-PCR of 31 

genes (28 content and 3 housekeeping), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, 

algorithm reported as recurrence risk, including likelihood of sentinel lymph node metastasis 

81538 
Oncology (lung), mass spectrometric 8-protein signature, including amyloid A, utilizing serum, 

prognostic and predictive algorithm reported as good versus poor overall survival 

81540 

Oncology (tumor of unknown origin), mRNA, gene expression profiling by real-time RT-PCR of 

92 genes (87 content and 5 housekeeping) to classify tumor into main cancer type and 

subtype, utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm reported as a probability 

of a predicted main cancer type and subtype 

81541 

Oncology (prostate), mRNA gene expression profiling by real-time RT-PCR of 46 genes (31 

content and 15 housekeeping), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm 

reported as a disease-specific mortality risk score 

81542 
Oncology (prostate), mRNA, microarray gene expression profiling of 22 content genes, utilizing 

formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm reported as metastasis risk score 

81546 
Oncology (thyroid), mRNA, gene expression analysis of 10,196 genes, utilizing fine needle 

aspirate, algorithm reported as a categorical result (eg, benign or suspicious) 

81551 

Oncology (prostate), promoter methylation profiling by real-time PCR of 3 genes (GSTP1, APC, 

RASSF1), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm reported as a likelihood 

of prostate cancer detection on repeat biopsy 

81552 

Oncology (uveal melanoma), mRNA, gene expression profiling by real-time RT-PCR of 15 genes 

(12 content and 3 housekeeping), utilizing fine needle aspirate or formalin-fixed paraffin-

embedded tissue, algorithm reported as risk of metastasis 

81554 

Pulmonary disease (idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis [IPF]), mRNA, gene expression analysis of 

190 genes, utilizing transbronchial biopsies, diagnostic algorithm reported as categorical result 

(eg, positive or negative for high probability of usual interstitial pneumonia [UIP]) 

95715 
Electroencephalogram with video (VEEG), review of data, technical description by EEG 

technologist, each increment of 12-26 hours; with intermittent monitoring and maintenance 

95716 

Electroencephalogram with video (VEEG), review of data, technical description by EEG 

technologist, each increment of 12-26 hours; with continuous, real-time monitoring and 

maintenance 

0018U 

Oncology (thyroid), microRNA profiling by RT-PCR of 10 microRNA sequences, utilizing fine 

needle aspirate, algorithm reported as a positive or negative result for moderate to high risk 

of malignancy 

0019U 

Oncology, RNA, gene expression by whole transcriptome sequencing, formalin-fixed paraffin-

embedded tissue or fresh frozen tissue, predictive algorithm reported as potential targets for 

therapeutic agents 

0022U 

Targeted genomic sequence analysis panel, non-small cell lung neoplasia, DNA and RNA 

analysis, 23 genes, interrogation for sequence variants and rearrangements, reported as 

presence or absence of variants and associated therapy(ies) to consider 
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Code Description / Category 

0026U 

Oncology (thyroid), DNA and mRNA of 112 genes, next-generation sequencing, fine needle 

aspirate of thyroid nodule, algorithmic analysis reported as a categorical result ("Positive, high 

probability of malignancy" or "Negative, low probability of malignancy") 

0036U 
Exome (ie, somatic mutations), paired formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tumor tissue and 

normal specimen, sequence analyses 

0037U 

Targeted genomic sequence analysis, solid organ neoplasm, DNA analysis of 324 genes, 

interrogation for sequence variants, gene copy number amplifications, gene rearrangements, 

microsatellite instability and tumor mutational burden 

0045U 

Oncology (breast ductal carcinoma in situ), mRNA, gene expression profiling by real-time RT-

PCR of 12 genes (7 content and 5 housekeeping), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded 

tissue, algorithm reported as recurrence score 

0047U 

Oncology (prostate), mRNA, gene expression profiling by real-time RT-PCR of 17 genes (12 

content and 5 housekeeping), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm 

reported as a risk score 

0048U 

Oncology (solid organ neoplasia), DNA, targeted sequencing of protein-coding exons of 468 

cancer-associated genes, including interrogation for somatic mutations and microsatellite 

instability, matched with normal specimens, utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tumor 

tissue, report of clinically significant mutation(s) 

0050U 
Targeted genomic sequence analysis panel, acute myelogenous leukemia, DNA analysis, 194 

genes, interrogation for sequence variants, copy number variants or rearrangements 

0055U 
Cardiology (heart transplant), cell-free DNA, PCR assay of 96 DNA target sequences (94 single 

nucleotide polymorphism targets and two control targets), plasma 

0067U 

Oncology (breast), immunohistochemistry, protein expression profiling of 4 biomarkers 

(matrix metalloproteinase-1 [MMP-1], carcinoembryonic antigen-related cell adhesion 

molecule 6 [CEACAM6], hyaluronoglucosaminidase [HYAL1], highly expressed in cancer 

protein [HEC1]), formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded precancerous breast tissue, algorithm 

reported as carcinoma risk score 

0087U 

Cardiology (heart transplant), mRNA gene expression profiling by microarray of 1283 genes, 

transplant biopsy tissue, allograft rejection and injury algorithm reported as a probability 

score 

0088U 

Transplantation medicine (kidney allograft rejection), microarray gene expression profiling of 

1494 genes, utilizing transplant biopsy tissue, algorithm reported as a probability score for 

rejection 

0090U 

Oncology (cutaneous melanoma), mRNA gene expression profiling by RT-PCR of 23 genes (14 

content and 9 housekeeping), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded (FFPE) tissue, 

algorithm reported as a categorical result (ie, benign, intermediate, malignant) 

0094U 

Oncology (colorectal) screening, cell enumeration of circulating tumor cells, utilizing whole 

blood, algorithm, for the presence of adenoma or cancer, reported as a positive or negative 

result 

0101U 

Hereditary colon cancer disorders (eg, Lynch syndrome, PTEN hamartoma syndrome, Cowden 

syndrome, familial adenomatosis polyposis), genomic sequence analysis panel utilizing a 

combination of NGS, Sanger, MLPA and array CGH, with mRNA analytics to resolve variants of 
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Code Description / Category 

unknown significance when indicated (15 genes [sequencing and deletion/duplication], 

EPCAM and GREM1 [deletion/duplication only]) 

0102U 

Hereditary breast cancer-related disorders (eg, hereditary breast cancer, hereditary ovarian 

cancer, hereditary endometrial cancer), genomic sequence analysis panel utilizing a 

combination of NGS, Sanger, MLPA and array CGH, with mRNA analytics to resolve variants of 

unknown significance when indicated (17 genes [sequencing and deletion/duplication]) 

0103U 

Hereditary ovarian cancer (eg, hereditary ovarian cancer, hereditary endometrial cancer), 

genomic sequence analysis panel utilizing a combination of NGS, Sanger, MLPA and array CGH, 

with mRNA analytics to resolve variants of unknown significance when indicated (24 genes 

[sequencing and deletion/duplication], EPCAM [deletion/duplication only]) 

0114U 
Gastroenterology (Barrett's esophagus), VIM and CCNA1 methylation analysis, esophageal 

cells, algorithm reported as likelihood for Barrett's esophagus 

0118U 

Transplantation medicine, quantification of donor-derived cell-free DNA using whole genome 

next-generation sequencing, plasma, reported as percentage of donor-derived cell-free DNA in 

the total cell-free DNA 

0120U 

Oncology (B-cell lymphoma classification), mRNA, gene expression profiling by fluorescent 

probe hybridization of 58 genes (45 content and 13 housekeeping genes), formalin-fixed 

paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm reported as likelihood for primary mediastinal B-cell 

lymphoma (PMBCL) and diffuse large B-cell lymphoma (DLBCL) with cell of origin subtyping in 

the latter 

0129U 

Hereditary breast cancer-related disorders (eg, hereditary breast cancer, hereditary ovarian 

cancer, hereditary endometrial cancer), genomic sequence analysis and deletion/duplication 

analysis panel (ATM, BRCA1, BRCA2, CDH1, CHEK2, PALB2, PTEN and TP53) 

0152U 
 Infectious disease (bacteria, fungi, parasites and DNA viruses), microbial cell-free DNA, 

plasma, untargeted next-generation sequencing, report for significant positive pathogens 

0153U 

Oncology (breast), mRNA, gene expression profiling by next-generation sequencing of 101 

genes, utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm reported as a triple 

negative breast cancer clinical subtype(s) with information on immune cell involvement 

0156U Copy number (eg, intellectual disability, dysmorphology), sequence analysis 

0170U 
Neurology (autism spectrum disorder [ASD]), RNA, next-generation sequencing, saliva, 

algorithmic analysis and results reported as predictive probability of ASD diagnosis 

0171U 

Targeted genomic sequence analysis panel, acute myeloid leukemia, myelodysplastic 

syndrome and myeloproliferative neoplasms, DNA analysis, 23 genes, interrogation for 

sequence variants, rearrangements and minimal residual disease, reported as 

presence/absence 

0172U 

Oncology (solid tumor as indicated by the label), somatic mutation analysis of BRCA1 (BRCA1, 

DNA repair associated), BRCA2 (BRCA2, DNA repair associated) and analysis of homologous 

recombination deficiency pathways, DNA, formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm 

quantifying tumor genomic instability score 

0175U Psychiatry (eg, depression, anxiety), genomic analysis panel, variant analysis of 15 genes 
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Code Description / Category 

0179U 

Oncology (non-small cell lung cancer), cell-free DNA, targeted sequence analysis of 23 genes 

(single nucleotide variations, insertions and deletions, fusions without prior knowledge of 

partner/breakpoint, copy number variations), with report of significant mutation(s) 

0211U 

Oncology (pan-tumor), DNA and RNA by next-generation sequencing, utilizing formalin-fixed 

paraffin-embedded tissue, interpretative report for single nucleotide variants, copy number 

alterations, tumor mutational burden and microsatellite instability, with therapy association 

0212U 

Rare diseases (constitutional/heritable disorders), whole genome and mitochondrial DNA 

sequence analysis, including small sequence changes, deletions, duplications, short tandem 

repeat gene expansions and variants in non-uniquely mappable regions, blood or saliva, 

identification and categorization of genetic variants, proband 

0213U 

Rare diseases (constitutional/heritable disorders), whole genome and mitochondrial DNA 

sequence analysis, including small sequence changes, deletions, duplications, short tandem 

repeat gene expansions and variants in non-uniquely mappable regions, blood or saliva, 

identification and categorization of genetic variants, each comparator genome (eg, parent, 

sibling) 

0214U 

Rare diseases (constitutional/heritable disorders), whole exome and mitochondrial DNA 

sequence analysis, including small sequence changes, deletions, duplications, short tandem 

repeat gene expansions and variants in non-uniquely mappable regions, blood or saliva, 

identification and categorization of genetic variants, proband 

0215U 

Rare diseases (constitutional/heritable disorders), whole exome and mitochondrial DNA 

sequence analysis, including small sequence changes, deletions, duplications, short tandem 

repeat gene expansions and variants in non-uniquely mappable regions, blood or saliva, 

identification and categorization of genetic variants, each comparator exome (eg, parent, 

sibling) 

0216U 

Neurology (inherited ataxias), genomic DNA sequence analysis of 12 common genes including 

small sequence changes, deletions, duplications, short tandem repeat gene expansions and 

variants in non-uniquely mappable regions, blood or saliva, identification and categorization of 

genetic variants 

0217U 

Neurology (inherited ataxias), genomic DNA sequence analysis of 51 genes including small 

sequence changes, deletions, duplications, short tandem repeat gene expansions and variants 

in non-uniquely mappable regions, blood or saliva, identification and categorization of genetic 

variants 

0218U 

Neurology (muscular dystrophy), DMD gene sequence analysis, including small sequence 

changes, deletions, duplications and variants in non-uniquely mappable regions, blood or 

saliva, identification and characterization of genetic variants 

0239U 

Targeted genomic sequence analysis panel, solid organ neoplasm, cell-free DNA, analysis of 

311 or more genes, interrogation for sequence variants, including substitutions, insertions, 

deletions, select rearrangements and copy number variations 

0242U 

Targeted genomic sequence analysis panel, solid organ neoplasm, cell-free circulating DNA 

analysis of 55-74 genes, interrogation for sequence variants, gene copy number amplifications 

and gene rearrangements 
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Code Description / Category 

0244U 

Oncology (solid organ), DNA, comprehensive genomic profiling, 257 genes, interrogation for 

single-nucleotide variants, insertions/deletions, copy number alterations, gene 

rearrangements, tumor-mutational burden and microsatellite instability, utilizing formalin-

fixed paraffin-embedded tumor tissue 

0245U 

Oncology (thyroid), mutation analysis of 10 genes and 37 RNA fusions and expression of 4 

mRNA markers using next-generation sequencing, fine needle aspirate, report includes 

associated risk of malignancy expressed as a percentage 

0248U 
Oncology, spheroid cell culture in 3D microenvironment, 12-drug panel, brain- or brain 

metastasis-response prediction for each drug 

0249U 
Oncology (breast), semiquantitative analysis of 32 phosphoproteins and protein analytes, 

includes laser capture microdissection, with algorithmic analysis and interpretative report 

0250U 

Oncology (solid organ neoplasm), targeted genomic sequence DNA analysis of 505 genes, 

interrogation for somatic alterations (SNVs [single nucleotide variant], small insertions and 

deletions, one amplification and four translocations), microsatellite instability and tumor-

mutation burden 

0253U 

Reproductive medicine (endometrial receptivity analysis), RNA gene expression profile, 238 

genes by next-generation sequencing, endometrial tissue, predictive algorithm reported as 

endometrial window of implantation (eg, pre-receptive, receptive, post-receptive) 

0258U 

Autoimmune (psoriasis), mRNA, next-generation sequencing, gene expression profiling of 50-

100 genes, skin-surface collection using adhesive patch, algorithm reported as likelihood of 

response to psoriasis biologics 

0260U 
Rare diseases (constitutional/heritable disorders), identification of copy number variations, 

inversions, insertions, translocations and other structural variants by optical genome mapping 

0262U 

Oncology (solid tumor), gene expression profiling by real-time RT-PCR of 7 gene pathways (ER, 

AR, PI3K, MAPK, HH, TGFB, Notch), formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded (FFPE), algorithm 

reported as gene pathway activity score 

0264U 
Rare diseases (constitutional/heritable disorders), identification of copy number variations, 

inversions, insertions, translocations and other structural variants by optical genome mapping 

0265U 

Rare constitutional and other heritable disorders, whole genome and mitochondrial DNA 

sequence analysis, blood, frozen and formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded (FFPE) tissue, saliva, 

buccal swabs or cell lines, identification of single nucleotide and copy number variants 

0266U 

Unexplained constitutional or other heritable disorders or syndromes, tissue-specific gene 

expression by whole-transcriptome and next-generation sequencing, blood, formalin-fixed 

paraffin-embedded (FFPE) tissue or fresh frozen tissue, reported as presence or absence of 

splicing or expression changes 

0267U 

Rare constitutional and other heritable disorders, identification of copy number variations, 

inversions, insertions, translocations and other structural variants by optical genome mapping 

and whole genome sequencing 

0274T 

Percutaneous laminotomy/laminectomy (interlaminar approach) for decompression of neural 

elements, (with or without ligamentous resection, discectomy, facetectomy and/or 

foraminotomy), any method, under indirect image guidance (e.g., fluoroscopic, CT), single or 

multiple levels, unilateral or bilateral; cervical or thoracic 
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Code Description / Category 

0276U 
 Hematology (inherited thrombocytopenia), genomic sequence analysis of 42 genes, blood, 

buccal swab, or amniotic fluid 

0287U 

Oncology (thyroid), DNA and mRNA, next-generation sequencing analysis of 112 genes, fine 

needle aspirate or formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded (FFPE) tissue, algorithmic prediction of 

cancer recurrence, reported as a categorical risk result (low, intermediate, high) 

0288U 

Oncology (lung), mRNA, quantitative PCR analysis of 11 genes (BAG1, BRCA1, CDC6, CDK2AP1, 

ERBB3, FUT3, IL11, LCK, RND3, SH3BGR, WNT3A) and 3 reference genes (ESD, TBP, YAP1), 

formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded (FFPE) tumor tissue, algorithmic interpretation reported as 

a recurrence risk score 

0291U 
Psychiatry (mood disorders), mRNA, gene expression profiling by RNA sequencing of 144 

genes, whole blood, algorithm reported as predictive risk score 

0292U 
Psychiatry (stress disorders), mRNA, gene expression profiling by RNA sequencing of 72 genes, 

whole blood, algorithm reported as predictive risk score 

0296U 

Oncology (oral and/or oropharyngeal cancer), gene expression profiling by RNA sequencing of 

at least 20 molecular features (eg, human and/or microbial mRNA), saliva, algorithm reported 

as positive or negative for signature associated with malignancy 

0297U 

Oncology (pan tumor), whole genome sequencing of paired malignant and normal DNA 

specimens, fresh or formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded (FFPE) tissue, blood or bone marrow, 

comparative sequence analyses and variant identification 

0298U 

Oncology (pan tumor), whole transcriptome sequencing of paired malignant and normal RNA 

specimens, fresh or formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded (FFPE) tissue, blood or bone marrow, 

comparative sequence analyses and expression level and chimeric transcript identification 

0299U 

Oncology (pan tumor), whole genome optical genome mapping of paired malignant and 

normal DNA specimens, fresh frozen tissue, blood, or bone marrow, comparative structural 

variant identification 

0300U 

Oncology (pan tumor), whole genome sequencing and optical genome mapping of paired 

malignant and normal DNA specimens, fresh tissue, blood, or bone marrow, comparative 

sequence analyses and variant identification 

0308T 
Insertion of Ocular Telescope Prosthesis including Removal of Crystalline Lens or Intraocular 

Lens Prosthesis 

0313U 

Oncology (pancreas), DNA and mRNA next-generation sequencing analysis of 74 genes and 

analysis of CEA (CEACAM5) gene expression, pancreatic cyst fluid, algorithm reported as a 

categorical result (ie, negative, low probability of neoplasia or positive, high probability of 

neoplasia) 

0314U 

Oncology (cutaneous melanoma), mRNA gene expression profiling by RT-PCR of 35 genes (32 

content and 3 housekeeping), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded (FFPE) tissue, 

algorithm reported as a categorical result (ie, benign, intermediate, malignant) 

0315U 

Oncology (cutaneous squamous cell carcinoma), mRNA gene expression profiling by RT-PCR of 

40 genes (34 content and 6 housekeeping), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded (FFPE) 

tissue, algorithm reported as a categorical risk result (ie, Class 1, Class 2A, Class 2B) 
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Code Description / Category 

0332U 

Oncology (pan-tumor), genetic profiling of 8 DNA-regulatory (epigenetic) markers by 

quantitative polymerase chain reaction (qPCR), whole blood, reported as a high or low 

probability of responding to immune checkpoint–inhibitor therapy 

0335U 

Rare diseases (constitutional/heritable disorders), whole genome sequence analysis, including 

small sequence changes, copy number variants, deletions, duplications, mobile element 

insertions, uniparental disomy (UPD), inversions, aneuploidy, mitochondrial genome sequence 

analysis with heteroplasmy and large deletions, short tandem repeat (STR) gene expansions, 

fetal sample, identification and categorization of genetic variants 

0336U 

Rare diseases (constitutional/heritable disorders), whole genome sequence analysis, including 

small sequence changes, copy number variants, deletions, duplications, mobile element 

insertions, uniparental disomy (UPD), inversions, aneuploidy, mitochondrial genome sequence 

analysis with heteroplasmy and large deletions, short tandem repeat (STR) gene expansions, 

blood or saliva, identification and categorization of genetic variants, each comparator genome 

(eg, parent) 

0340U 

Oncology (pan-cancer), analysis of minimal residual disease (MRD) from plasma, with assays 

personalized to each patient based on prior next-generation sequencing of the patient's tumor 

and germline DNA, reported as absence or presence of MRD, with disease-burden correlation, 

if appropriate 

0341U 

Fetal aneuploidy DNA sequencing comparative analysis, fetal DNA from products of 

conception, reported as normal (euploidy), monosomy, trisomy, or partial 

deletion/duplication, mosaicism and segmental aneuploid 

0524T 

Endovenous catheter directed chemical ablation with balloon isolation of incompetent 

extremity vein, open or percutaneous, including all vascular access, catheter manipulation, 

diagnostic imaging, imaging guidance and monitoring 

0608T 

ZOLL® Heart Failure Management System; Remote monitoring of an external continuous 

pulmonary fluid monitoring system, including measurement of radiofrequency-derived 

pulmonary fluid levels, heart rate, respiration rate, activity, posture, and cardiovascular 

rhythm (eg, ECG data), transmitted to a remote 24-hour attended surveillance center; analysis 

of data received and transmission of reports to the physician or other qualified health care 

professional 

0784T 
Insertion or replacement of percutaneous electrode array, spinal, with integrated 

neurostimulator, including imaging guidance, when performed 

E0500 IPPB MACH BUILT-IN NEBULZ;VALVS;PWR 

E1012 
Wheelchair accessory, addition to power seating system, center mount power elevating leg 

rest/platform, complete system, any type, each 

E1020 Residual limb support system for wheelchair, any type 

Q0479 POWER MODULE ELEC/PNEUMAT VAD REPL 

Q0480 DRIVER FOR PNEUMATIC VAD REPL ONLY 

Q0481 MICRPROCSS CU FOR ELEC VAD REPL 

Q0483 MON/DISPLAY MODULE W/ELEC VAD REPL 

Q0489 PWR PACK BASE ELEC/PNEUMAT VAD RE 

Q4102 Oasis wound matrix, per sq. cm (Covered) 



Highmark BCBSD Health Options Inc. d/b/a Highmark Health Options is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross 

Blue Shield Association. Highmark BCBSD Inc. d/b/a Highmark Blue Cross Blue Shield is an independent licensee of 

the Blue Cross Blue Shield Association. Highmark Health Options Duals is offered by Highmark Blue Cross Blue 

Shield. Highmark Health Options Duals offers HMO plans with a Medicare Contract. Enrollment in these plans 

depends on contract renewal. 

Code Description / Category 

Q4114 Integra flowable wound matrix, injectable, 1 cc 

Q4310 Procenta, per 100 mg 

 

 


